

No. 12-1233

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

KG URBAN ENTERPRISES, LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DEVAL L. PATRICK, in his official capacity
as Governor of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, and

CHAIRMAN AND COMMISSIONERS OF THE
MASSACHUSETTS GAMING COMMISSION, in their official capacities

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Massachusetts
(No. 1:11-cv-12070-NMG)

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Kevin M. Considine
Alexander Furey
CONSIDINE & FUREY, LLP
One Beacon Street, 23rd Floor
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 723-7200

Paul D. Clement
Counsel of Record
Jeffrey M. Harris
Brian J. Field
BANCROFT PLLC
1919 M Street, NW, Suite 470
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 234-0090
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

Counsel for KG Urban Enterprises, LLC

May 4, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	4
I. KG’S EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIMS ARE RIPE	4
II. THE ACT’S CATEGORICAL TRIBAL PREFERENCES VIOLATE THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE AND DECLARATION OF RIGHTS	10
A. The Act Employs Race-Based Classifications That Must Satisfy Strict Scrutiny.....	10
1. States Have No Inherent Authority to Legislate with Respect to Tribes as “Political” Entities	10
2. The Act’s Set-Asides Are Not Explicitly Authorized by IGRA	15
B. The Tribal Preferences Are Unlawful Under Any Standard of Review	23
C. The Set-Aside for a Seat on the Gaming Policy Advisory Committee Violates the Equal Protection Clause	25
D. The Tribal Set-Asides Independently Violate the Massachusetts Declaration of Rights.....	27
III. IF THE ACT CONTEMPLATES TRIBAL GAMING OUTSIDE OF THE IGRA PROCESS, IT IS PREEMPTED BY FEDERAL LAW	28
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)(7)	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allstate Ins. v. Serio</i> , 261 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2001)	28
<i>Arakaki v. Hawaii</i> , 314 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2002)	26
<i>Artichoke Joe’s v. Norton</i> , 353 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2003)	12, 18
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	26
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....	20
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	10
<i>Cullen v. Building Inspector</i> , 234 N.E.2d 727 (Mass. 1968).....	6
<i>FCC v. Fox Television</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	19
<i>Finch v. Commonwealth Health Insurance</i> , 959 N.E.2d 970 (Mass. 2012).....	27, 28
<i>Gilbert v. Cambridge</i> , 932 F.2d 51 (1st Cir. 1991).....	9
<i>Kramer v. Union Sch. Dist.</i> , 395 U.S. 621 (1969).....	15
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	9
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	25

<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	11
<i>N.Y. Convenience Stores v. Urbach</i> , 92 N.Y.2d 204 (1998).....	12
<i>Ne. Florida General Contractors v. Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	10
<i>O’Donnell Construction v. District of Columbia</i> , 963 F.2d 420 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	10
<i>Pennhurst v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	28
<i>Retail Indus. Ass’n v. Fielder</i> , 475 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Squaxin Island Tribe v. Washington</i> , 781 F.2d 715 (9th Cir. 1986)	12
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977).....	12
<i>United States v. Garrett</i> , 122 Fed. App’x 628 (4th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>URI Student Senate v. Narragansett</i> , 631 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Washington v. Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979).....	15, 16
<i>Williams v. Babbitt</i> , 115 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 1997)	23
Constitutional Provision	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	10, 27

Statute & Regulations

An Act Establishing Expanded Gaming in the Commonwealth,
St. 2011, c. 194 (2011)

Act § 16, sec. 68(a)25

Act § 91(c)17

Act § 91(d)17

Act § 91(e) 4, 6, 17, 22

25 C.F.R. § 151.1021

25 C.F.R. § 151.1121

Notice of Compact Taking Effect,
76 Fed. Reg. 11,258 (2011)19

Other Authorities

Gaming Market Analysis (Mar. 31, 2010), http://uss-mass.org/documents/Spectrum_Market%20Analysis3_31_10.pdf.....8

Mark Arsenault, *Mashpee Tribe Would Put a Casino in Taunton*, Boston Globe (Feb. 29, 2012), http://articles.boston.com/2012-02-29/metro/31108340_1_tribal-casino-major-casino-companies-casino-law.....3
